## Kentucky Power Company KPSC Case No. 2021-00402 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated December 3, 2021

### **DATA REQUEST**

**KPSC 1\_1** Refer to the Application, page 1. Provide the date by which Kentucky Power must close its books for 2021.

## **RESPONSE**

Kentucky Power's December 2021 O&M transactions are scheduled to be recorded by Wednesday, January 5, 2022 to facilitate timely completion of the overall accounting close process by Monday, January 10, 2022.

Witness: Brian K. West

# Kentucky Power Company KPSC Case No. 2021-00402 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated December 3, 2021

## **DATA REQUEST**

**KPSC 1\_2** Refer to the Application, paragraph 14. Provide a breakdown of the 436 employees and contractors by internal, mutual assistance employees, and contractors.

# **RESPONSE**

Company/Internal	132
Mutual Assistance	86
Contractors	218
Total	436

Witness: Brian K. West

## Kentucky Power Company KPSC Case No. 2021-00402 Commission Staff's First Set of Data Requests Dated December 3, 2021

#### **DATA REQUEST**

**KPSC 1\_3** Refer to the Application, paragraph 18. Provide the year to date operation and maintenance major storm expense, excluding those expenses which Kentucky Power has requested or received regulatory asset treatment.

### **RESPONSE**

Through November 2021, Kentucky Power had three severe February 2021 "Major Event Day" storms (as described in the Company's application in Case No. 2021-00129) and the March 1, 2021 "Major Flood Event" storm (as described in the Company's Application in this case).

Excluding those expenses which Kentucky Power has requested or received regulatory asset treatment, November 2021 year-to-date operation and maintenance expense recorded in FERC Account 593 and associated with these major storm work orders, total \$5,124,249.71. This amount is composed of (1) \$1,029,788.89 of O&M major storm related expenses included in Kentucky Power's base rates (Application, paragraph 18.) and (2) \$4,094,461.18 of other O&M major storm related expenses.

Witness: Brian K. West

### **VERIFICATION**

The undersigned, Brian K. West, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is Vice President, Regulatory & Finance for Kentucky Power Company, that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing responses and the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge, and belief.

		Brian K. West		
Commonwealth of Kentucky County of Boyd	)	Case No. 2021-00402		
Subscribed and sworn before me, a Notary Public, by Brian K. West this 10th day of December, 2021.				
Scott E. Bishop Notary Public	P		SCOTT E. BISHOP Notary Public Commonwealth of Kentucky Commission Number KYNP32110 My Commission Expires Jun 24, 2025	
My Commission Expires	une	24,2025		
Notary ID Number: KYN	1P 3	2110		